
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 18th November, 2019 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Almass - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 

D Chapman - Rothwell; 

L Cunningham - Armley; 

S Firth - Harewood; 

M Harland (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 

D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

S Seary - Pudsey; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 14TH OCTOBER 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on Monday 14th October 2019. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EMBRACING DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY 
SOLUTIONS- TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services presenting the progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from 
the Scrutiny Board’s earlier inquiry around 
embracing digital technology solutions. 
 

5 - 14 

8   
 

  REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE FOR 2020/21 TO 
2024/25 INCLUDING PROPOSED SAVING 
PROPOSALS. 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services presenting a revenue budget update for 
2020/21 to 2024/25, including proposed saving 
proposals, as reported to Executive Board in 
October. 
 

15 - 
46 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO THE REDUCTION OF 
ENERGY CONSUMPTION IN COUNCIL 
BUILDINGS - DRAFT INQUIRY REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services presenting the Board’s draft report 
following its recent Inquiry into the reduction of 
energy consumption in Council buildings. 

 

47 - 
66 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

67 - 
88 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 20th January 2020 at 10.30 am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th November, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, L Cunningham, S Firth, 
H Hayden, D Jenkins, J McKenna, 
M Robinson and S Seary 

 
 
 
CHAIRS COMMENT 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Cunningham who has recently been 
appointed to the Board.  

33 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
34 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
35 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
36 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
37 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies. 
38 Minutes - 9th September 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Board meeting held on 9th September 2019, be approved as a correct record. 

39 Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings - draft terms of reference  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented the draft terms of 
reference relating to the Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into reduction of energy 
consumption in Council buildings. Members were requested to consider and 
formally agree the terms of reference as set out at Appendix 1. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 
Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 
Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 
Polly Cook – Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 
Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management 
Lisa Thornton – Executive Manager, Strategic Asset Management 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th November, 2019 

 

 
Members recognised the timeliness of this piece of work and its link to the 
Change the Workplace (CTW) programme and the Asset Management 
Strategy.   
 
RESOLVED – To agree the draft terms of reference relating to the Scrutiny 
Board’s Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council buildings. 
 

40 Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings - Session One  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services outlined the arrangements 
which had been made in relation to the first session of the Scrutiny Board’s 
Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council Buildings. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Polly Cook – Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

 Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management 

 Lisa Thornton – Executive Manager, Strategic Asset Management 
 
Members were presented with information in relation to key areas currently 
reflected within the terms of reference for session one of the inquiry. 
 
The presentation included the following information: 

 The Council has 900 operational properties which include; offices, 
libraries, Town Halls, the Civic Hall, museums, and community hubs; 

 The Council also has 37 schools still under its control; 

 Energy Audits are taking place at a variety of buildings; 

 Work is underway to extend District Heating to some of the larger civic 
buildings including the Town Hall and the Civic Hall; 

 Where upgrades are taking place to offices energy efficient boilers are 
being installed; 

 Work is taking place in the 37 schools still owned by the Council 
including providing information to Head Teachers on energy efficiency 
and savings, also changing lights to LED; 

 Use of SALIX Funding which is a national fund. Members were advised 
how this funding works; 

 The Asset Management Strategy 2020-25 will set out the vision of 
Council to have sustainable, affordable, well maintained estates that 
can deliver high quality services; 

 The focus of the Council is to reduce the size of its estate and to better 
utilise the buildings that it keeps operational; 

 The Asset Review will be a robust evidence based exercise which will 
consider the entire operational estate including heritage assets. 
 

 
The Boards discussions included the following points: 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th November, 2019 

 

 The need to ensure stringent rules about the selling off of assets 
including heritage assets; 

 SALIX funding; 

 Issues in relation to homeworking including transference of carbon 
footprint and how this data can be captured; 

 Lease properties; 

 Staff travel arrangements for those who work as visitors, social workers 
or surveyors; 

 Carbon footprint of Council’s fleet vehicles; 

 Use of Community Hubs for staff involved in locality working; 

 Staff engagement including hints and tips for staff to use at home as 
well as in the work environment; 

 Street lighting; 

 Use of different products to produce energy, including dog waste; 

 Quick solutions such as planting trees and building of green 
walls,similar to the wall on the recycling plant; 

 Informationon energy efficiency for private owners of older buildings; 

 District Heating for Council owned tower blocks. 
 
Members requested more information in relation to SALIX Funding for the 
second session. 
 
Members noted that the second session would be a workshop to be held on 
Monday 4th November 2019 at 10:30am.  
 
RESOLVED – Members noted the content of the information presented.    
 
  

 
  
 

41 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report which requested 
Members to consider the work schedule for the Board for the municipal year 
2019/20. 
 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report set out the Boards work schedule.  
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and agree the work schedule 
set out at Appendix 1.  
 

42 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board will be on 
18th November 2019 at 10:30am, with a pre meeting for all Members at 
10:00am.  
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report authors: Angela Brogden 

 Tel: 0113 37 88661 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date: 18th November 2019 

Subject: Embracing Digital Technology Solutions– Tracking of Scrutiny 
Recommendations 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and integration?   Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 

1.1  This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny Board’s earlier inquiry around embracing digital technology solutions. 
 

2. Background information 
 

2.1 Linked to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 – 2021/22, it was 
recognised last year that the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board could add 
particular value to the ‘Digital’ budget workstream focusing on the further use of 
technology to help reduce costs and improve customer experience.  The Board 
therefore agreed to undertake an Inquiry around embracing digital technology 
solutions. 

 
2.2 This inquiry concluded in December 2018 and a report setting out the Scrutiny Board’s 

conclusions and recommendations was agreed in April 2019 (Link to Scrutiny Report). 
 
2.3 In July 2019, the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board received a formal response 

to the recommendations arising from the inquiry. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Scrutiny%20Inquiry%20on%20embracing%20digital%20technology%20solutions%20-%20April%2019.pdf


3. Main issues 

3.1 Scrutiny Boards are encouraged to clearly identify desired outcomes linked to their 
recommendations to show the added value Scrutiny brings.  As such, it is important for 
the Scrutiny Board to also consider whether its recommendations are still relevant in 
terms of achieving the associated desired outcomes. 
 

3.2 The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to consider 
the position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going relevance and the 
progress made in implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of 
criteria. The Board will then be able to take further action as appropriate.   
 

3.3 This standard set of criteria is presented in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1.  The 
questions in the flow chart should help to decide whether a recommendation has been 
completed, and if not whether further action is required.  Details of progress against 
each recommendation are set out within the table at Appendix 2. 

4. Corporate considerations 

4.1 Consultation and engagement 

4.1.1 Where internal or external consultation processes have been undertaken with regard 
to responding to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations, details of any such 
consultation will be referenced against the relevant recommendation within the table at 
Appendix 2.   

4.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

4.2.1 Where consideration has been given to the impact on equality areas, as defined in the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme, this will be referenced against the relevant 
recommendation within the table at Appendix 2. 

4.3 Council policies and the Best Council Plan 

4.3.1 The Best Council Plan recognises that the Council’s journey to become a more 
efficient and enterprising organisation centres on an ongoing programme of 
organisational cultural change. Whilst face-to-face customer contact remains 
important, the Plan acknowledges the need to continue using and developing 
technology and training to grow people’s digital skills, making it easier for staff and 
citizens to self-serve online and enabling a quicker, more streamlined response to 
customers who can access services at times that best suit them.  
 
Climate Emergency 
 

4.3.2 One of the key desired outcomes linked to this particular Scrutiny Inquiry was for more 
service areas across directorates to be proactive in making the most of emerging 
digital automation, on-line service delivery and mobile working solutions which also 
have an impact in terms of influencing climate change and sustainability.   

Page 6



4.4 Resources, procurement and value for money 
 

4.4.1 Details of any significant resource and financial implications linked to the Scrutiny 
recommendations will be referenced against the relevant recommendation within the 
table at Appendix 2.  

4.5 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

4.5.1 This report does not contain any exempt or confidential information. 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 Any specific risk management implications will be referenced against the relevant 
recommendation within the table at Appendix 2. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Board’s earlier inquiry around embracing digital technology solutions is set out within 
Appendix 2 of this report for the Board’s consideration. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Board is requested to: 

 Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; 

 Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 
action the Board wishes to take as a result. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 
 

                                                           
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they contain 
confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 7



 
 

Appendix 1 

 
 

 
Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:   

Questions to be considered by Scrutiny Boards   

            

 
Is this recommendation still relevant to the 
associated desired outcome?        

              
 No  Yes         
              

 

1 - Stop monitoring 
or determine 
whether any further 
action is required.  

Has the recommendation been fully 
implemented? 

    

 

               
   Yes     No      
       
[...]
d a further 30 
senior officers from across the council. 
 
 

Position Status (categories 1 – 6)   This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny Board  
   
 

 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

Desired Outcome – To That there is a Directory of Digital Innovation in place for staff to 

easily access and use. 

Recommendation 2 – That the Director of Resources and Housing ensures that an initial 

evaluation of the Council’s Directory of Digital Innovation is undertaken within 6 months of 

its formal launch and that the findings of this evaluation are shared with Scrutiny.  

 
Formal response (July 2019):  
 

This recommendation is accepted. 

 

A Directory of Digital Innovation has been created and is available for all council employees 
to view and contribute towards. 

 

This is now the area where DIS Business Partners can add their research into what other 
organisations are doing in relation to the use of technology to deliver better customer 
services. 

 
The Director of Resources and Housing will review the effectiveness of the Directory of 
Digital Innovation and report back to Scrutiny Board in September 2019.  The Scrutiny 
Board agreed during this meeting to schedule an update for November 2019. 
 
Current position: 
 
The directory is still available for use across the council and is being promoted as part of 
the digital leadership briegings that are taking place, around 20 additaional items have been 
added to the directory during this time.  
 
It should be noted that the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government have 
commissioned work to be undertaken on a national solution which will enable greater 
collaboration across local government and wider public sector which should provide a tool 
that can be used across all authorities to share successes and learn from each other 
regarding best practise. 
 
Additionally 3 sets of Digital Show and Tell sessions have been held for decision makers 
demonstrating how technology is currently being use
[...]
d by the Chancellor in the Spending Review, it is understood 
from conversation with MHCLG that 75% business rates retention pilots will come to 
an end in March 2020 with no new pilots planned for 2020/21. Confirmation from 
Government may not be received until the publication of the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement in December 2019.   

Whilst the implications of the Spending Review will be incorporated into the 2020/21 
Initial Budget Proposals report, which is timetabled to be received at December’s 
Executive Board, the assumed implications for Leeds are summarised in Table 1 
below. 

 

Table 1: Assumed Impact of Spending Round 2019 on Leeds MTFS 

Current 

MTFS 

Assumptions 

for 2020/21

Indicative 

Assumptions 

SR2019

Variance

£m £m £m

Settlement Funding Assessment 183.7 187.3 3.7 2% Inflationary Increase (July 2019 CPI)

Core Council Tax 332.4 329.2 (3.2)  2% referendum limit (3% assumed in MTFS)

ASC Precept 0.0 6.5 6.5 2% ASC Precept (0% assumed in MTFS)

iBCF and Spring Grant Assumptions 22.7 27.4 4.7 Confirmed one year, pending Social Care Review

New Social Care Grant (£1bn nationally) 10.1 10.0 (0.1)  Confirmed one year, pending Social Care Review

Winter Pressures Grant 3.3 3.3 0.0 Confirmed one year, pending Social Care Review

Social Care Support Grant 5.7 5.7 0.0 Confirmed one year, pending Social Care Review

Indicative variance before BR Pilot 11.5

Business Rates Pilot (10.0)  Assumption that BR Pilot will not continue 2020/21

Indicative variance if BR Pilot 

discontinued
1.5

Note: This table only shows changes to funding included in Core Spending Power. 

The indicative figures above will be confirmed in the Provisional Local Government Settlement, expected in December 2019.  

3. Main issues 

3.1 The Budget Position of the Council has been reviewed over the longer term to 
increase the financial sustainability and resilience of the Council. There have been 
a number of areas where a longer term approach to the fin
[...]
 monitoring, over and 
above the standard quarterly monitoring of all scrutiny recommendations. 
 

Reports and Publications Submitted 
 
Session 1 - Scrutiny Board Meeting on 14th October 2019 
 
 Presentation on the reduction of energy usage in council buildings. 
 
Session 2 - Scrutiny Working Group on 4th November 2019 
 
 Verbal clarification surrounding the use of the SALIX Finance funding stream. 

Witnesses Heard 
 
Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 
Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 
Polly Cook – Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 
Mark Mills – Head of Asset Management 
Lisa Thornton – Executive Manager, Strategic Asset Management 
 
 

 

Dates of Scrutiny 
 

Scrutiny Board Meeting – Agreeing terms of reference/Session 1 – 14th October 2019 
Scrutiny Working Group Meeting (Session 2) – 4th November 2019 
 
 

Page 65



 

  

Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 
Reducing Energy Consumption in Council Buildings 

November 2019 

Report author: Angela Brogden 
 

www.scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 66



 

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 3788661 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 18th November 2019  

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

2. Background information 
 
2.1 All Scrutiny Board
[...]
 not possible to include the report within the 
agenda, as published on 8th October 2019. The Government’s planned exit 
date from the EU is 31st October 2019. Given that this meeting is the last 
scheduled Executive Board prior to this date, it was deemed necessary by the 
Chair that this matter be considered as a late item of business at the 16th 
October 2019 Board meeting. (Minute No. 89 refers). 
 
Also, although not formal late items of business, prior to the meeting, Board 
Members were provided with the following which had been omitted from some 
the paper agenda packs. To ensure that all Board Members were in 
possession of all relevant information, these documents were provided/re-
provided to Board Members ahead of the meeting so that they could be 
incorporated into their agenda packs and could be taken into consideration 
when the Board discussed those items at the meeting: 
 

 Appendices 1-2 of Item 10 (Better Lives for People with Care & 
Support Needs in Leeds: The 2018-19 Annual Adult Social Care Local 
Account) (pages 119-122 of the agenda pack refer) (Minute No. 90 
refers); and  
 

 Appended illustrations to Item 12 (Redevelopment of 6-32 George 
Street) (pages 155-160 of the agenda pack refer) (Minute No. 92 
refers).  

 
84 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting. 
 

85 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th 
September 2019 be approved as a correct record. 

Page 76



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 25th November, 2019 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES 
 

86 Proposal for road-safety park, family cycle trails and new event space at 
Temple Newsam  
The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report regarding 
proposals for the potential development of a family cycling scheme, events 
space and new approach to landscape management at the current location of 
Temple Newsam 
[...]
 2019 

 

appropriate, on the outcomes of such monitoring, and also on the 
actions which were being taken in respect of the hot spot areas, to 
provide assurance to Members that the mitigation measures continued 
to be effective. 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor A Carter 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decisions 
referred to within this minute) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 18TH OCTOBER 2019 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: FRIDAY, 25TH OCTOBER 2019 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 14th October 2019
	7 Embracing Digital Technology Solutions- Tracking of Scrutiny Recommendations
	8 Revenue Budget Update for 2020/21 to 2024/25 including proposed saving proposals.
	Item 8 - Appendix 1a - Executive Board report on revenue budget Oct 2019
	Item 8 - Appendix 1b - Appendix to Executive Board report on revenue budget

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council buildings - draft inquiry report
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Draft Scrutiny inquiry report on reducing energy consumption

	10 Work Schedule
	Item 10 - appendix 1 - Latest S&R work schedule for 2019-20
	Item 10 - appendix 2 - Printed minutes 16th Oct-2019 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th January, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harland in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, D Chapman, 
L Cunningham, N Dawson, H Hayden, 
D Jenkins, J McKenna, M Robinson and 
S Seary 

 
 
 

43 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
45 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
46 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
47 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Firth and Carlill.  Cllr Dawson 
attended the meeting as substitute for Cllr Carlill. 

48 Minutes - 14th October 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th October 2019, 
be approved as a correct record. 

49 Embracing Digital Technology Solutions- Tracking of Scrutiny 
Recommendations  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services set out the progress that has 
been made in responding to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Board’s earlier inquiry around embracing digital technology solutions. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Jo Miklo – Head of Digital Efficiencies 
 
This inquiry concluded in December 2018 and a report setting out the Scrutiny 
Board’s conclusions and recommendations was agreed in April 2019. The 
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board received a formal response to the 
recommendations in July 2019. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th January, 2020 

 

Appended to the report at Appendix 1 was a standard set of criteria presented 
in the form of a flow chart. Details of progress against each of the 
recommendations were set out at Appendix 2. 
 
In consideration of the progress made towards implementing the 3 
recommendations arising from this inquiry, the following key points were 
made: 

 Digital Leadership Skills training – it was noted that 11 senior 
managers had recently attended leadership training courses, with 
further places now filled going forward to March 2020; 

 Training provision for Elected Members – linked to the Board’s earlier 
consideration of the Council’s Annual Corporate Risk Management 
Report, it was highlighted again that Elected Members would benefit 
from further digital training, particularly around identifying and dealing 
with potential spam/malicious emails; 

 Directory of Digital Innovation – It was noted that the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government was developing a 
national solution to the Directory of Digital Innovation and that the 
Council would therefore use this facility once it does go live; 

 Ecosia – Linked to the climate emergency, it was noted that the 
Council was helping to promote a new search engine called Ecosia, 
which gives a commitment to use the ad revenue from its online 
searches to plant trees where they are needed the most; 

 Digital show and tell sessions – It was noted that these sessions have 
allowed services to demonstrate how they are using technology 
effectively and sharing practical solutions.  The Executive Board 
Member for Resources suggested that Scrutiny Board Members may 
be interested to attend the next planned session; 

 Bidding opportunities – Board Members welcomed the positive efforts 
being made towards identifying and bidding for funding opportunities 
surrounding the delivery of digital solutions. Existing funding 
programmes and bids were set out in Appendix A of the report.  

 
RESOLVED – The Board agreed to sign off all 3 scrutiny recommendations 
as they were considered to be achieved. 

50 Revenue Budget Update for 2020/21 to 2024/25 including proposed 
saving proposals.  

 
Appended to the report of the Head of Democratic Services was a copy of the 
report by the Chief Officer for Financial Services to the Executive Board in 
October 2019 which presented the latest revenue budget update for 2020/21 
to 2024/25 including proposed savings proposals. 
 
In attendance for this meeting were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer – Financial Services 
 
In consideration of the budget update report, the following key points were 
raised: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th January, 2020 

 

 Variation to the estimated budget gap - The report had set out a 
number of variations made since the previous revenue budget update 
report in July and linked to these, the Board noted that the estimated 
budget gap had increased from £93.7m to £161.7m. 

 Business Rates Pilot – the Board particularly noted the implications of 
the 75% business rates retention pilot for the North and West Yorkshire 
Authorities coming to an end in March 2020, with no new pilot for the 
North and West Yorkshire Authorities being approved for 2020/21. 

 Planning charges budget saving proposal – linked to this proposal, the 
Board sought further information in terms of how the planning charges 
in Leeds compare with other core cities. 

 Public Work Loan rates – the Board discussed the impact of the recent 
sudden decision made by Government to introduce a blanket 1% 
increase to the Public Work Loan rate in relation to any future new 
borrowing agreements. While acknowledging the Council’s own efforts 
to help mitigate some of the impact, the Board agreed for the Chair and 
Executive Member to write a joint letter to Government expressing 
concern regarding this decision.   

 Staff pay increases – while acknowledging the ongoing negotiations 
linked to the national NJC pay claim for 2020/21 by the Joint Trade 
Union Side (UNISON, GMB and UNITE), the Board welcomed the 
Council’s own commitment to continue paying the national Living Wage 
as a minimum rate for staff. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the content of the report be noted 
(b) That further information is circulated to Board Members showing how 

planning charges in Leeds compares with other core cities 
(c) That a joint letter of the Chair of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 

Board and Executive Member for Resources is sent to Government to 
relay the concerns expressed regarding the impact of the Public Work 
Loan rate increase. 

51 Scrutiny Inquiry into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings - draft inquiry report  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented the Scrutiny Board’s 
draft inquiry report into the reduction of energy consumption in Council 
buildings. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Resources 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 
 
RESOLVED – The Board agreed to approve the content of its inquiry report 
into the reduction of energy consumption in Council buildings. 

52 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services requesting Members’ consideration on the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 20th January, 2020 

 

 
The work schedule was appended to the submitted report.  
 
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report. 
CHAIRS COMMENT 
 
As this was the last meeting of the Board before Christmas, the Chair wished 
all the Members a Merry Christmas and best wishes for New Year. 

53 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board will be on 
Monday 20th January 2020, at 10:30am. All Members are invited to the pre-
meeting at 10:00am. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.20 am) 
 
 


